

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 352/2024 CrIM(841/2024)

M/S HEALTH BIOTECH LIMITED

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Varut Kr. Gupta, Advocate

Vs

UNION TERRITORY THROUGH DRUGS
CONTROL OFFICER BIJBEHARA

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
20.06.2024

Petitioner has invoked jurisdiction of this Court under Section 482 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 seeking quashment of the criminal complaint titled "State through Drugs Inspector Drugs Inspector vs. Medipoint Enterprises and Ors bearing CNR No. JKAN010004212016 filed under Section 17B(e), 18(a)(i), 18(B), 24 read with Section 27(c) and 28A of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 including the order dated 30.04.2024. The petitioner further challenges the orders dated 02.06.2016 and 19.03.2016 passed by the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Anantnag.

Notice to the respondent returnable within four weeks.

Steps for service within one week.

List on 30.08.2024.

In the meantime, subject to objections from other side and till next date of hearing, the order impugned dated 30.04.2024 shall remain stayed.

Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
20.06.2024
AAMIR